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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

July 8, 2016

Board of Land and Natural Resources PSF No.:16HD-069
State of Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii Hawaii

Grant of Perpetual, Non-Exclusive Easement to the County of Hawaii, Department of

Water Supply for Waterline Purposes, on State Lands Encumbered by Governor's
Executive Order No. 4113 to the State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General

Services, and

Consent to the Department of Accounting and General Services issuing 1) a Bill of Sale

for Existing Waterline and 2) a Right- of Entry for Construction and Maintenance

Purposes to the County of Hawaii, Department of Water Supply, Waiakea, South Hilo,

Hawaii, Tax Map Key: (3) 2-1-012:078.

APPLICANT:

State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General Services, a government agency.

County of Hawaii, Department of Water Supply, a government agency.

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Section 171-95 and 171-11, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:

Portion of Government lands situated at Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii identified by Tax

Map Key: (3) 2-1-012:078, as shown on the attached map labeled Exhibit A.

AREA:

2,354 square feet, more or less.

ZONING:

State Land Use District: Urban

County of Hawaii CZO: Industrial (ML-20)

D-2
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TRUST LAND STATUS:

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act
DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: NO

CURRENT USE STATUS:

Encumbered by Governor's Executive Order No. 4113 to the State of Hawaii,

Department of Accounting and General Services for baseyard purposes.

CHARACTER OF USE:

Right, privilege and authority to construct, use, maintain, repair, replace and remove
water transmission pipeline over, under and across State-owned land.

COMMENCEMENT DATE:

To be determined by the Chairperson.

CONSIDERATION:

Gratis.

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

Regarding the easement:

In accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rule Sections ll-200-8(a)(l) & (4) and the
Exemption List for the Department of Land and Natural Resources approved by the

Environmental Council and dated June 5, 2015, the subject request is exempt from the

preparation of an environmental assessment pursuant to Exemption Class No. 1, that

states "Operations, repairs or maintenance of existing structures, facilities, equipment, or

topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion or change of use beyond that
previously existing" , Item No. 46 " Creation or termination of easement, covenants, or

other rights in structures or land." See attached Exhibit B.

With respect to the Bill of Sale and Right-of-Entry:

The controlling agency shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with Chapter 343.

DCCA VERIFICATION:

The Applicant, as a government agency, is not required to register with DCCA.

APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS:

Applicant shall be required to:
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1) Provide survey maps and descriptions according to State DAGS standards and at
Applicant's own cost.

REMARKS:

On November 30, 1984 the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands (DHHL), the
Department of Transportation (DOT) and the Department of Land and Natural Resources

(DLNR) entered into a Tri-Party Agreement (Agreement). The purpose of the Agreement

was to resolve certain lawsuits filed by DHHL for the inappropriate setting aside of
Hawaiian Home lands for airport purposes.

At its meeting of October 10, 2003, the Board approved the final amendments to the

Agreement. One of several results was the withdrawal and set aside of 1.116 acres of

Hilo International Airport (Site) to the Department of Accounting and General Services
(DAGS) for baseyard purposes. The Site was the existing DAGS baseyard and consisted

of a series ofWWII vintage Quonset huts housing a carpenter shop, plumbers shop,

electrical shop, paint shop and storage,

In 2011, DAGS, commenced renovation plans of the Site and discovered the County

waterline was located on the parcel. As part of the project, the waterline will be relocated

to the County's streetside right-of-way. However, a portion of the water line must remain

at the north corner of the property to maintain service to the baseyard and other DOT
airport facilities.

DAGS is requesting an easement be given to the County of Hawaii, Department of Water

Supply (DWS) for a 2,354 square foot area as illustrated in the attached Exhibit C.

Such use has resulted in no known significant impacts, whether immediate or cumulative,

to the natural, environmental and/or cultural resources in the area. As such, staff believes
that the proposed use would involve negligible or no expansion or change in use of the

subject area beyond that previously existing.

The project, as a whole, has been determined to be exempt from the preparation of an
environmental assessment as stated in the "DECLARATION OF EXEMPTION"

prepared by the Department of Accounting and General Services attached as Exhibit D.

DAGS is also requesting consent to issue: 1) a bill of sale to DWS for the waterline to

divest the State of any potential interest it may have in the waterline, and 2) an immediate

right-of-entry to DWS for construction and maintenance of the waterline until the
easement is completed.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

1. Declare that, after considering the potential effects of the proposed disposition as
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provided by Chapter 343, HRS, and Chapter 11-200, HAR, this project will
probably have minimal or no significant effect on the environment and is

therefore exempt from the preparation of an environmental assessment.

Subject to the Applicant fulfilling all of the Applicant requirements listed above,
authorize the issuance of a perpetual, non-exclusive easement to the County of

Hawaii, Department of Water Supply covering the subject area for waterline

purposes under the terms and conditions cited above, which are by this reference
incorporated herein and further subject to the following:

A. The standard terms and conditions of the most current perpetual easement
document form, as may be amended from time to time;

B. Review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and

C. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson
to best serve the interests of the State.

Consent to the Department of Accounting and General Services issuing the

following:

A. A bill of sale for the County of Hawaii waterline currently located on the

subject parcel; and

B. An immediate right-of-entry to perform construction and maintenance on

the waterline located on the subject parcel until such time as the easement

is complete.

Respectfully Subny^ted,

idace Martin

Land Agent

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

4 L^C} . L^
Suzanne 0. Case, Chairperson
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

June 22,2016

SUZANNE D. CASE.
CltAtHTUt5C?t

UOARD OF LAND AHU NATTUHAL HI^OlfKl'LS
COMMEStON ON WATLH RLSOLJHC'E MAMAOLMINT

KEKOA KALUHIWA
HRsmn'iHY

JEFFREY T. PEARSON
PRPLm' DtRJ:<T08.- WATLR

AQUATIC RESOLTHCBS
ilUATMO AND OCllAH RECRH-UtON

HUKI^AU OF CONVEYANCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOUKCE MANAOEMLHT

CONSBRVATIOH AND COASTM. IJU)DS
CONSKRVATtON ,WD R^SOUHCES IiNFOHCEMmT

fc-NOINEERtNO
FORKSTOYAND WO-DLBTi
UISTORX' PRESERVATION

KAIIfXiLAWU ISLAND RHSERV-B COMMLSSXM
LAND

STATEPAHK5

EXEMPTION NOTIFICATION
regarding the preparation of an environmental assessment pursuant to Chapter 343, HRS and
Chapter 11-200, HAR

Project Title:

Project / Reference No.

Project Location:

Project Description:

Chap. 343 Trigger(s):

Exemption Class No.:

Consulted Parties:

Grant of Perpetual, Non-Exclusive Easement to the County of
Hawaii, Department of Water Supply for Waterline Purposes, on
State Lands Encumbered by Governor's Executive Order No. 4113
to the State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General
Services.

PSF 16HD-069

Waiakea, South Hilo, Hawaii, Tax Map Key: (3) 2-1-012:078.

The Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) is
requesting a wateriine easement be issued to the County of Hawaii,
Department of Water Supply on a portion (2,354 sf.) of land
encumbered by Governor's Executive Order No.4113. The

existing waterline services the DAGS Hilo baseyard and portions
ofHilo International Airport.

Use of State Land

In accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rule Sections 11-200-
8(a)(l) & (4) and the Exemption List for the Department of Land
and Natural Resources approved by the Environmental Council
and dated June 5, 2015, the subject request is exempt from the
preparation of an environmental assessment pursuant to Exemption
Class No. 1, that states "Operations, repairs or maintenance of

existing structures, facilities, equipment, or topographical features,
involving negligible or no expansion or change of use beyond that
previously existing" , Item No, 46 " Creation or termination of
easement, covenants, or other rights in structures or land."

County of Hawaii, Department of Water Supply and Hawaii State
Department of Transportation, Airports Division.



Recommendation: That the Chairperson find this project will probably have minimal
or no significant effect on the environment and is presumed to be
exempt from the preparation of an environmental assessment,

^ ^^^-G ^
suzan^e D. Case, Chairperson

6h\\\h
Date
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EXHIBIT D
^3^^4^^̂̂

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES

P.O. BOX U 9. HONOLULU. HAWAII 96810

DECLARATION OF EXEMPTION
From the preparation of an environmental assessment under the authority of Chapter 343,

HRS and Chapter 11-200, HAR

Project Title: DAGS Hilo District Office Baseyard

Project Number: BAGS Job No. 61-10-0633

Project Description: The State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General
Services (DAGS) proposes to construct a new Hilo District Office Baseyard on the site of
its existing baseyard, on Brig Road (Old General Lyman Field Road), Hilo, Hawaii.

The Hilo District Office Baseyard provides repair and maintenance services to various
State facilities in the east Hawaii area. The existing baseyard is located on a 1.1-acre site
adjacent to the Hilo Aiqiort. The facility consists of a series ofWWII vintage Quonset
huts housing a carpenter shop, plumbers shop, electrical shop, pamt shop and storage.

These aging structures are in poor physical condition, mefficiently configured, and
inadequate for current needs. The project will demolish the existing shops, temporarily
relocate the baseyard functions off site, and construct more modem and efficient shops

and storage areas. Canopied parking for official vehicles and open parking areas will be
provided. The new facility will enable the Hilo District Baseyaid to perform its functions
more efficiently, and better serve the maintenance needs of its clients.

Construction is expected to begin sometime in early 2012 with project completion in
about 12 months. A site for the temporary relocation of the baseyard has not yet been
identified. During construction, there will be temporary noise and dust, but there will not
be an adverse impact on surrounding land uses, and contractors will comply with all
health and safety regulations. The new buildings will comply with the Federal Aviation
Administration's aircraft clear zone and height restrictions.

The State is declarmg this project exempt from Chapter 343 HRS, the State's
Environmental Impact Statement law in accordance with HAR 11-200-8 (A)(2). The
project will have minimal environmental impact and "will be located generally on the
same site and will have substantially the same purpose, capacity, density, height and

dimensions as the structure replaced .



Declaration of Exemption
DAGS Hilo District Office Baseyard
Page 2

Consulted Parties: Landowners within a 300-foot radius of the subject parcel (TMK [3]
2-1-12:078) were notified of the project by letter mailed on December 10, 2010. The
letter described the proposed project and indicated that the DAGS Intended to declare an
exemption from Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Section 343, the State's Environmental
Impact Statement law, in accordance with HAR 11-200-8 (A)(2). (see Attachment A for
copy of letter, location map and site plan sent, and list of landowners and tenants that
were contacted). Letter recipients were advised to contact project consultant Kimura
International, Inc. within two weeks if they had any concerns.

Only one letter was received, from the State ofHawai'i Department of Transportation
(HDOT), Akports Division (see Attachment B). No other comment letters or phone calls
were received regardmg this project.

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
In their comment letter, the HDOT requested that FAA Form 7460-1 "Notice of Proposed
Construction or Alteration" be filed with the Federal Aviation Administration. The forms
were filed electronically with the FAA in Febmary 2011 and on May 20,2011. the FAA
issued a "Detennmation of No Hazard to Air Navigation." The Determination notes that
the FAA has conducted an aeronautical study which revealed that the proposed stmcture
does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation. As a

condition, the Detennmation requires that FAA Form 7460-2, "Notice of Actual
Constmction or Alteration" be completed and returned to the FAA "withm 5 days after
the construction reaches its greatest height." The required form will be submitted by
DAGS at the specified time.

Based on the evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. The
Determination expires on 11/20/2012 unless extended, revised or terminated. All
documentation associated with the FAA Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation is
in Attachment B, The FAA's Aeronautical Study Number (ASN) for this project is 2011-
AWP-1068-OE.

Exemption Class: Exemption Class 2, "Replacement or reconstruction of existing

structures and facilities where the new structure will be located generally on the same
site and will have substantially the same purpose, capacity, density, height and
dimensions as the structure replaced [HA § ll-200-8(a)(2)]."

Exempt Item Number: N/A

Exempt Item Description: N/A

Date of Agency Exemption List: April 18, 2011



Declaration of Exemption

DAOS Hilo District Office Baseyard
Page 3

I have considered the potential effects of the above listed project as provided by Chapter
343, HRS and Chapter 11-200 HAR. I declare that this project will probably have
minimal or no significant effect on the environment and is therefore exempt from the
preparation of an environmental assessment.

yvmAj^^
Chief, Planning Branch

S/-zS/\\Date:

Attachments

Original: Agency File
Copy: Project file



ATTACHMENT A

Notification Sent to Adjacent Landowners and Tenants

List of Landowners and Tenants



KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC.
(date)

(name)
address)

SUBJECT: DAGS Hilo District Office Baseyard
DAGS Job No. 61-10-0633
TMK: [3] 2-1-12:78, Hilo, Hawaii
Chapter 343 HRS Exemption

Dear :

This is to notify you that the State of Hawaii, Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS)
proposes to construct a new Hilo District Office Baseyard on the site of its existing baseyard, on Brig Road
(Old General Lyman Field Road), Hilo, Hawaii (see figure).

The Hilo District Office Baseyard provides repair and maintenance service to all State-owned equipmeat and
builduigs in the east Hawaii area. The existing baseyard is located on a 1,1-acre site adjacent to the Hilo
Airport. The facility consists of a series ofWWII vintage Quonset huts housing a carpenter shop, plumbers
shop, electrical shop, paint shop and storage. These aging structures are in poor physical condition,
inefGcieatly configured, and inadequate for current needs. The project will demolish the existing shops,
temporarily relocate the baseyard functions off site, and construct more modem and efficient shops and storage
areas. Caiiopied parking for official vehicles and open parking areas will be provided. The new facility will
enable the Hilo District Baseyard to perform its functions more efficiently, and better serve the maintenance
needs of its clients.

Construction is expected to begin sometime in early 2012 with project completion in about 12 months. A site
for the temporary relocation of the baseyard has not yet been identified. During construction, there will be
temporary noise and dust, but there will not be an adverse impact on surrounding land uses, and contractors

will comply with all health and safety regulations. The new buildmgs will comply with the Federal Aviation
Admimstration's aircraft clear zone and height restrictions.

The State intends to declare this project exempt from Chapter 343 HRS, the State's Enviionmental Impact
Statement law in accordance with HAR 11-200-8 (A)(2) because it involves rebuilding an existiag facility on
the same site, and will have minimal environmental impact.

If you have any concerns, please contact us within two weeks of the date of this letter. If you have any
questions, feel free to call me or Leslie Kurisaki at (808) 944-8848, or lkurisaki@kimurauitemational.com.

Sincerely,

KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, Inc.

^^^^^ —-^
Glenn T. Kimura, President

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610
Honolulu, HI 96814

Tel: BOB 944-8848 • Fax; 808 941-8999
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Adjacent Landowners and Tenants

'Niim^'"'"'^"''

Rena Kodani

Leslie B. Ito
Richard C. Lm

Lance
Lana Haascnrittcr

Shannon Mcndiola
Miles Nakanishi

Sheila Belgado

JuUc
Ronna Mills

Z™*!
Office Supervisor

Administrator

Intcnm Director

Safety Ofliccr

Ms.Kodani
Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Sir or Madam
Sir or Madam

Ms.Ito
Mr. Urn
Sir or Madam

Lance
Ms. Haascnrittcr

Ms. Mcndiola
Mr. Nakanishi

Ms. Bclgado
Sir or Madam
Julie
Ms. Mills

Bradlcy Pacific Aviation Inc.
Federal Express Corp.

Fed Ex Express Ship Ccnlcr

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.
State of Hawaii, Dcpt ofTransportatmn

DBEDT
Univnsal Enterprises Inc.
AIR Freight Specialists
Airport Lcis

Commodity Forwaideis Inc.
Uncle Miles Kjtcbens

Hawaiian Air Cargo
Alamo Rent-A-Car
USDA Animal Plant Health Inspection
Hertz Rent A Car

™1 T I'™;''-—" ^T'lil:M'u-l • •Ti—;'"". .11 .-ui

PO Box 5323
3630 Hacks Cross Rd.
110 Operations Street

Hilo Cargo Facility
Airports Division Offices
PO Box 5202
P.O. Box 2359
95 Nakok) Place
CO Box 5202

263 Lama St
1 General Lyman Field

1 General Lyman Field

1 General Lyraan Field
UlKekuanaoaPl.
General Lynum Field
1 General Lyman Field
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ATTACHMENT B

Comment Letter from State of Hawai 'i Department of Transportation

FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration" filed
electronically with Federal Aviation Administration

FAA Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation, issued 5/20/201 1



NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR

JEFFREY CHANG
ACTING DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AIRPORTS DIVISION
400 Rodgers Boulevard, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819-1880

IN REPLY REFER TO:

AIR-EP
10.0106

December 20,2010
RECEIVED DEC 2 8 2010

Mr. Glean T, Kimura, President

Kimura International, Inc.

1600 Kapiol.Mii Boulevard, Suite 1610
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

DearMr.Kimura:

Subject; DAGS Hilo District Office Baseyard
TMK; (3) 2-1-12:78, Hilo, Hawaii
Chapter 343 HRS Exemption

We have received your notification for the subject project to construct a new Hilo District Office
Baseyard on the site of the existmg baseyard. Please file FAA Form 7460-1 "Notice of Proposed
Construction or Alteration" with the Federal Aviation Administration. This form can be filed
online at: www.faa.eov/documentlibrarv/media/form/faa7460 l.pdf.

Should you have any questions regardmg the above, please contact Lynn Becones, Planner, at
838-8817.

Very truly yours,

JEFFREY CHANG
Acting Director of Transportation
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© Failure To Provide All Reqwasled Information May Delay Processlny of Your Notice

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration

FOR FAA USE ONLY
l-TO-n.t'-ifS.-r^/^n-h:.-

1. Sponsor (parson, company, ale. proposing this action):

Attn of: (^1»-1A lCHl-<C<<kl^t\

Name: STATe. 0^: UA.IAJA.U PAG»<a>

Address: Pe-OjeCTT MA*3A&-eMJS<»T Sit 0-4

ne l niMCMOomi- sr. £M 4'z'7

|cily: MO/JOI-OL.^ Slate: Hi Zip: T6>^1^>

1 Telephone; ^80 ek)SB£^- o4-7-2- Fax:^aoR) ^'R^— 0&'2> 0

2. Sponsor's Repreaentatlva (ft other than #1)'

Atln. o( f2>lCHAl2.0 &>AL-croi^.

Name: C^>£> tp^TeT&MA^QKl/SI_•
Address: (C303 ei5A+o<» ^T ^uiTe: 1.4.00

ciiy: MotQ&L.Mtju Stale: zip: IfeS^
TBlBphan6^08)5i^'-4^flDX^S<:/'r8qB)SZt-a'7^>^.

3. Notice of: JQ New Conslruclion D Alleralion D Existing

4. Duration; (^Permananl Qjemporary ( _ iTOnlhs, _ days)

5. Work Schedule: Baalnnlna 2>/l/Zj012. End

6, Type: QAnlenna Tower Qcrano BSBuilding DpowarLine
D Landfill d Water Tank D Other

7. Marklng/Palntlng and/or Lighting Prshrnd:
D Red Light* and Paint D Dual - Red and Medium Intansity While
D WhBB - Madium Inmtny Q Dual - Rad and high InlanaHy WhKe
Q White. H^h Intensity 5P51har

8. FCC Antenna Structure Ragtetratlon Number (If applicable):

9. Latitud*:

10. Longitude:

11. Datum; 0NAD63 DNAD27

12. Naareal: citr. t-llL-0

DOtha

Stole m
13. Nearest Publlc-usa (nolprivala-usa) or Mifilaiy Airport or Heliport:
^ILO l(OT0<L*JATta^Ac<_ Atu^OtZ-T

14. Distance from #13. to Structure: -^- f>T.

15. Dlractlon from #13. to Sliucture:

18. Site Eltvatlon IAMSL):

17. Total Structure Halght (<oy:

18. Overall Htlght |»18 + »l7) r^Afsy:

19. Previous FAA Aaronautlcal Study Number lifapplicablaj:

*sJQh>€: -OE

20. Deicrlptlon of Location: Wlach a US6S 7.5 minule Ouadrangto Map wilh
l»ig precise site msriiod and any certffiad survey)

-$es /WAc-«.t^> os<y^ <?a\pi<A*v<3^uE
^/^ ^ t^2e>^c^e^ r'^>js-'r A»^
^-ftL-C? |A->C0^.»SST<^=*fr'/yl— Al^^l^Z'i

21, ComptoliDucrlptlanofPropotat'

PEMousi-l |Sy:\5Tl>^£r •5TATe. o<=- HT^AI,I €€ffWi^W^rf\

C?P= Accow^rr,*^ ^ap ^ecr©<Al- ^•0'zvic^? HIL.O

\7t5TA<c^ ov=i-lc& 6A5£YA*^3 F?^<t-l-rt«-<-< A?^i£>

Cot^^re-uc^ M©O 0uiupi^<^s -tfc> ^o^-r/>noa ^MSKS

fO/^T io/^5- THe l&A$G-</n2^ uyiU_ cc»^r>nt0

LJo»£k^ t+ov^ A^^> »AAmaz^'<<i— ^o^^e ffe^.

C-^^e^rw^ ^Af^5e>^<^i ^^^^\^cr ^Q-Scf^rt^c^^ A»^>

(?Af-yri*-c^ FfcjiS 7i>tei AAAiO^£>^>^cMC€. <3(= &T/^t&

Q^ (^ih*JAU ^fw^^J^eS. o^ '^^£ S>^-r ^y^fe £US'

^e \$LA*^ o^ t^^A-^rt( ^l<r3^ A»-A<^U-J-AW-^ o<::^vc^.

/WP PAt2.l«^JCr" f=b«^- (^le^^^^-Z^rt^a^n- \/£^\c^e? K^f ^\1eF^-

Frequancy/Power (kW)

Nalfcn Is required by 14 Code ol Fademl Ragulalians, part 77 pufsuant to 49 U.S.C,, Ssctlon 44718. Peraons wtio kncnringty and wlBlngly Violate tha nolice
raqulmmenis ol part 77 era Bubjact ta a civB pendly of $1,000 per day until Ihe noltes Is received, punuant la 49 U.S.C.. Sactlon 4B301(a)

I hireby cartlfy that all of Uia abova Btateminta mad* by m« am Inw, eamplaf, •nd camct to tho b«»l of my knawKdga. In addlllon, I •gmt la mark and/or llaht lh»
rtructura In accordanca with «at«bll*hid marking t llghllnB •tandardi u nacarary.

•— —_. -__r
Data| TypK) or Pmltd Naraa uld TO« al Parasn FBna NoBca |SI»na!ur»

^ UAt^) ^^>H IplcKAt^ 0A1-Ao^ |3t2G:$tPe^fcp^ l^TL |^^^<"^0^' |
:AA Form 7460-1 (2-89) Supersedes Previous Edition BBCtfcnic Vareton (Adoba) ' • NSN: 0052-00-012.0009
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration 2011-AWP-1068-OE
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
2601 Meacham Boulevard
Fort Worth, TX 76137

Issued Date: 05/20/2011

Gina Ichiyama
State of Hawaii, DAGS
1151 Punchbowl St., Rm. 427
Honolulu, HI 96813

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure; Building - DAGS Hilo District Office Baseyard
Location: Hilo, HI
Latitude: 19-42-58.00N NAD 83
Longitude: 155-03-42.00W
Heights: 33 feet above ground level (AGL)

64 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a

hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is requu-ed that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to

this office any time the project is abandoned or:

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I)
__X_ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part II)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking

and/or lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in
accordance with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2.

This determination expires on 11/20/2012 unless:

(a) extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office.
(b) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

CFCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date

prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICS JHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOlix. JETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will

void this determination, Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the

addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be

used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied stmcture requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or

regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact OUT office at (310) 725-6558. On any future correspondence

concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 20U-AWP-1068-OE.

Signature Control No: 137641546.143116183 ( DNE)
LaDonna James

Technician

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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